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The Williams Unified School District’s 2020-2021 budget is presented in this budget 
document.  The budget was prepared based on the Local Control Funding Formula 
(LCFF) which was effective with the 2013-14 fiscal year, and the Local Control and 
Accountability Plan (LCAP).  The LCAP was developed based on meaningful 
interaction with parents, pupils, school site personnel, local bargaining unit 
representatives and other stakeholders and community members. 

This budget was informed by the LCAP and developed with additional input from 
key staff members, who also developed the Budget Assumptions.  The revenue 
assumptions are based on the Governor's January Budget and on the May Revise. 
The expenditure assumptions are based on program needs, the LCAP and 
anticipated funding. 

BALANCED BUDGET 

The goal of the Williams Unified School District is to maintain a balanced budget. 
When on-going expenditures in the budget do not exceed the revenue, the result is 
a balanced budget.  The 2020-2021 budget reflects expenditures in excess of 
revenues, resulting in deficit spending.  However, this deficit represents planned 
spending of program reserves from prior years.  Further revisions may be proposed 
after the Governor’s final budget is adopted. 

ASSUMPTIONS 

• COLA of 0.00% applied to those categoricals outside of LCFF such as Child 
Nutrition and Special Education.

• LCFF base grant proration factor of -7.92% applied to base grant.

• LCFF add-on proration factor of -10.00% applied to Targeted Instructional 
Improvement Block Grant and Home-to-School Transportation.

• Federal categorical programs maintained at prior year funding levels with the 
exception of the School Improvement Grant, which ends June 30, 2021.

• State categorical programs reduced by 50% include the After School Education 
and Safety grant and the Career Technical Education Incentive Grant.

• Special Education Program tuition is based on the estimate provided by the 
Colusa County Office of Education.

• Funding based on 1,258.65 ADA, supplemental and concentration based on 
unduplicated student percentages of 93.49% 

BUDGET OVERVIEW/ASSUMPTIONS 
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• Lottery: $153 Base per ADA; $54 Prop. 20 per ADA.  Funding based on prior 

year estimated Annual ADA. Unspent Lottery funds will remain in the Lottery 
reserve; Instructional Material Lottery revenues to be used for Instructional 
Materials. 

 
• Budget reflects the CDE Approved 2020-21 Indirect Cost Rate of 8.63%; State 

approved rate for all programs requiring a cap. 
 
• Salaries increased by Step and Column. Salaries for substitutes, extra pay and 

professional growth increments based on prior year analysis. 
 
• Medical benefit rates capped at $10,800 per year per full-time employee for all 

WTA members, $9,600 per year per .75 FTE employee for all CSEA members 
$10,800 per full-time Management/Confidential employee and $10,800 per year 
per full-time employee for all Administrators; PERS 20.7%, STRS 16.5%; 
Worker’s Compensation 2.8184%; Medicare 1.45%; UI .05%; FICA 6.2%. 

 
• Supplies, Services and Utilities expenditures based on program priorities and 

any known rate increases.  Liability insurance costs adjusted for necessary 
rate/coverage changes.  Managers may revise their 4000-6000 object codes to 
reflect program needs.   

 
• Classified and Management/Confidential personnel will be projected at prior 

year staffing levels as of May 31st with some reductions. 
 

• Categorical, pupil driven grants and restricted program revenues will cover all of 
their program expenditures. 

 
• Grants and entitlements may be budgeted when either the award letter is 

received or when funding is reasonably assured.  If funds are spent based on 
reasonable assurances and funding does not occur or funding is less than 
expenditures, excess expenditures will be reduced from other program ending 
balances. 

 
• Funding for restricted programs must remain with the program.  Unspent funds 

will become restricted income for the next year or returned to the funding 
source if required.  

 
• Any state program deficits must be covered in the current year. 
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REVENUE 
 
The following chart reflects the different sources of projected revenue for the 
General Fund. 
 
 

 
 
SOURCES OF REVENUE 
 
WUSD receives revenues from various sources.  LCFF Sources is the major 
source of revenue for the District.  LCFF Sources are comprised of a combination 
of state aid and local property taxes based on funding formulas, and represents 
85.1% of total revenues. 
 
Federal Revenues represent 6.2% of the General Fund budget.  Federal revenue 
funds grants and entitlements for special purposes.  One of the major components 
of federal revenue is the School Improvement Grant of approximately $ 502,782. 
 
Other State Revenues represents 7% of total revenues.  This revenue is received 
for state programs such as Lottery, the After School Education and Safety grant, 
and the Career Technical Education Incentive grant. 
 

LCFF Sources
85.1%

Federal Revenue
6.2%

Other State 
Revenues

7%
Other Local 

Revenue
1.7%

Total Revenues - $16,256,364
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Other Local Revenues represent income from interest earnings, Woodland 
Community College Dual Enrollment revenue, Migrant Education agreement, 
transportation fees and facility use fees.  Local revenue represents 1.7% of total 
revenue. 
 
 
EXPENDITURES 
 
The District budgets its allocation of funding to various cost categories.  These cost 
categories include salaries and benefits, instructional materials and supplies, other 
operating services, capital outlay, other outgo, and other uses. 
 

 
The graph above indicates that 75.9% of the Williams Unified School District’s 
budgeted expenditures in the General Fund are for salaries and benefits.  The 
salaries and benefits are budgeted from the automated Position Control system 
based on the positions and salary placements authorized by the Board of 
Education. 
 
The other cost categories have budgeted expenditures which are identified by the 
program managers and Superintendent to fulfill program needs. 
  

Certificated Salaries
39.7%

Classified Salaries
13.0%

Employee Benefits
23.2%

Books & Supplies
4.2%

Operating 
Expenditures

10.2%

Capital Outlay
.5%

Other 
Outgo/Transfers/ 

Uses  9.2%

Total Expenditures - $16,291,783
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NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 
 
The difference between revenue and expenditures is the net change in fund 
balance, also known as the deficit spending level if the amount is negative.  The 
net change in fund balance in the 2020-2021 Annual Budget is ($35,419). 
 
There were no significant accounting changes for the 2020-2021 budget. 
 
The Net Change in Fund Balance is as follows: 
 
 
 
                                   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 
 
 

Total Revenues               $16,256,364  
    
Total Expenditures/Uses $16,291,783  
    
Net Change in Fund Balance ($35,419) 

 
 
 
As noted in the budget overview/assumptions, this deficit spending consists of 
planned, one-time expenditures from prior program reserves.  The planned 
spending is from the Low Performing Student Block Grant ($26,425) and the 
Classified School Employees Professional Development ($8,994). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

2020-2021 Annual Budget Overview/Assumptions (Cont.) 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 

The Beginning Fund Balance in the County School Service Fund on July 1, 
2020, is projected to be $4,329,340.  This amount is an estimate based on an 
updated projection of revenue and expenditures for 2019-2020, as of May 31, 
2020.  The actual Beginning Fund Balance will be revised after July 1, 2020, 
when the books for 2019-20 are closed. 

ENDING FUND BALANCE 

The Ending Fund Balance on June 30, 2020 is projected to be $4,293,921.  
This amount is derived by subtracting the budgeted projected decrease in 
fund balance of $35,419 from the projected Beginning Fund Balance of 
$4,329,340.  The Ending Fund Balance is comprised of funds restricted and 
assigned for certain purposes and a reserve designated for economic 
uncertainties.   

 COMPONENTS OF ENDING FUND BALANCE 

General Fund Designated Balances 

. Non-spendable $ 6,050 

. Restricted $ 416,844 

. Committed $ 0 

. Assigned $ 3,381,998 

. Unassigned/Unappropriated 
  Reserve for Economic Uncertainty $ 489,029 
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2019-20 2020-21
THIRD PRELIMINARY

DESCRIPTION INTERIM BUDGET

REVENUES:
    LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 14,458,518$    13,835,934$               
    Federal Revenues     1,435,688        1,011,409                                     
    Other State Revenues 1,296,338        1,134,544           
    Other Local Revenues 236,446           274,477              

OTHER SOURCES:
    Interfund Transfers Between General and Special Reserve -$                     -$                        
    Transfers Between General Reserve and Other Local Src. -                       -                          
    Interfund Transfers In -                       -                             

       TOTAL REVENUE 17,426,990$    16,256,364$       

EXPENDITURES:
    Certificated Salaries 6,496,589$      6,464,594$         
    Classified Salaries 1,969,189        2,115,920           
    Employee Benefits 3,608,232        3,776,780           
    Books and Supplies 931,075           673,765              
    Other Operating Expenditures 2,315,156        1,667,305           
    Capital Outlay 230,092           88,175                
    Other Outgo 1,483,347        1,478,162           

OTHER SOURCES/USES:
    Interfund Transfers Out 370,000$         27,082$              
    Other Sources/Uses -                       -                          

       TOTAL EXPENDITURES 17,403,680$    16,291,783$       

NET CHANGE 23,310$           (35,419)$             

PROJECTED BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 4,306,030$      4,329,340$         

PROJECTED ENDING FUND BALANCE 4,329,340$      4,293,921$         

WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2020-21 ANNUAL BUDGET

GENERAL FUND: TWO - YEAR COMPARISON

SUMMARY
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REVENUE/ EXPEND/ NET REVENUE/ EXPEND/ NET
SOURCES USES CHANGE SOURCES USES CHANGE

CAFETERIA FUND 1,003,168     1,003,168     -                     952,400        952,400        -                   

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE FUND 562,016        -                    562,016         10,000          -                    10,000         

CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND 420,368        216,785        203,583         7,550            227,550        (220,000)      

BUILDING FUND 150,640        5,388,538     (5,237,898)     -                    -                    -                   

RETIREE BENEFIT FUND 13,000          -                    13,000           5,000            -                    5,000           

COUNTY SCHOOLS FACILITY FUND 3,460,462     2,190,784     1,269,678      -                    -                    -                   

BOND INTEREST & REDEMPTION FUND 1,000,306     829,428        170,878         768,575        768,575        -                   

TOTAL OTHER FUNDS 6,609,960     9,628,703     (3,018,743)     - 1,743,525     1,948,525     (205,000)      

 

2019-20

WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2020-2021 ADOPTED BUDGET 

OTHER FUNDS

2020-21

SUMMARY
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REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS 
 
 
1. Annual Statutory COLA Applied to Programs: 
 (2020-21, 0.00% 2021-22, 2.48%; 2022-23, 3.26%) 
 
2. Enrollment: 2020-21, 1,373; 2021-22, 1,367;  2022-23, 1,356 

 
3. Funded ADA: 2020-21, 1,258.65;  2021-22, 1,256.30;  2022-23, 1,250.81 

  
4. Lottery 
 

Lottery funding held constant all out years. 
 
5. Salaries and Benefits  
 

Annual step increases calculated from Position Control. Medical benefit rates 
capped at $10,800 per year per full-time employee for all WTA members, $9,600 
per year per .75 FTE employee for all CSEA members, $10,800 per full-time 
Management/Confidential employee and $10,800 per year per full-time employee 
for all Administrators. 
 
PERS: 2020-21, 20.7%; 2021-22, 22.84%; and 2022-23, 25.5%. 
 
STRS: 2020-21, 16.15%; 2021-22, 16.02%; and 2022-23, 18.10% 

 
6. Annual inflation costs for utilities budgeted with a projected increase, property 

and liability insurance budgeted with a projected increase, annual inflation costs 
also applied to other services/other operating expenditures. 

 
7. Grants, categorical and restricted program revenues will cover all of their 

program expenditures. 
 

8. Funding for restricted programs must remain with the program.  Unspent funds 
will become restricted income for the next year. 
 

9. Reserve for Economic Uncertainties will be budgeted at 3% of expenditures.  
 

10. Reserve levels will be maintained at a minimum of 17%.  

MULTI-YEAR PROJECTIONS - BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS 
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2020-2021 2021-2022 2022-2023
ANNUAL ESTIMATED ESTIMATED

DESCRIPTION BUDGET BUDGET BUDGET

REVENUES
     LCFF/Revenue Limit Sources 13,835,934$ 13,822,907$   13,772,392$ 
     Federal Revenues 1,011,409 508,627 508,627
     Other State Resources 1,134,544 1,140,897 1,148,975
     Other Local Revenues 274,477 275,092 276,003

TOTAL REVENUES 16,256,364 15,747,523 15,705,998

EXPENDITURES
     Certificated Salaries 6,464,594$   6,523,917$     6,631,562$   
     Classified Salaries 2,115,920 2,148,737 2,188,488
     Employee Benefits 3,776,780 3,800,371 4,023,023
     Books & Supplies 673,765 620,376 624,821
     Services, Other Operating Expenses 1,667,305 1,625,687 1,645,949
     Capital Outlay 88,175 89,690            91,745          
     Other Outgo 1,478,162 1,601,871 1,741,981

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES/USES
     Interfund Transfers
         Transfers In -$                  -$                    -$                  
         Transfers Out 27,082 30,000 30,000
     Other Sources/Uses
         Sources  -                    -                      -                    
         Uses -                    -                      -                    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 16,291,783$ 16,440,650$   16,977,570$ 

NET INCREASE (DECREASE)
IN FUND BALANCE (35,419)$       (693,128)$       (1,271,573)$  

FUND BALANCE, RESERVES

     Beginning Balance (Estimated) 4,329,340$   4,293,921$     3,600,794$   

     Ending Balance 4,293,921$   3,600,794$     2,329,221$   

WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
2020-2021 ANNUAL BUDGET

MULTI-YEAR BUDGET PROJECTIONS















District: Williams Unified School District Adopted Budget 
CDS #: 06-61622 2020-21 Budget Attachment

Balances in Excess of Minimum Reserve Requirements

Combined Assigned and Unassigned/unappropriated Fund Balances
Form Fund 2020-21 Objects 9780/9789/9790

01 General Fund/County School Service Fund $3,877,077.00 Form 01 

Total Assigned and Unassigned Ending Fund Balances $3,871,027.00
District Standard Reserve Level 3% Form 01CS Line 10B-4

Less District Minimum Reserve for Economic Uncertainties $489,029.00 Form 01CS Line 10B-7

Remaining Balance to Substantiate Need $3,381,998.00

Reasons for Fund Balances in Excess of Minimum Reserve for Economic Uncertainties

Form Fund 2018-19 Budget Description of Need

01 General Fund/County School Service Fund $50,000.00 Affordable Care Act
01 General Fund/County School Service Fund $1,000,000.00 Construction Contingency
01 General Fund/County School Service Fund $254,386.00 Lottery
01 General Fund/County School Service Fund $2,077,612.00 Board Fund Balance Policy (BP 3100) maintain 17% reserve

Insert Lines above as needed

Total of Substantiated Needs $3,381,998.00

Remaining Unsubstantiated Balance $0.00 Balance should be Zero

Reasons for Assigned and Unassigned Ending Fund Balances in Excess of Minimum Recommended Reserves

for economic uncertainties for each fiscal year identified in the budget.

EC 42127 (a)(2)(B) public review and discussion at its public budget hearing.    

Education Code Section 42127 (d)(1) requires a county superintendent to either conditionally 
approve or disapprove a school district budget if the district does not provide for

Education Code Section 42127(a)(2)(B) requires a statement of the reasons that substantiates the need for
assigned and unassigned ending fund balances in excess of the minimum reserve standard

























































































































































































































































Williams Unified 
Colusa County 

59. Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP)

2020-21 July 1 Budget 
General Fund 

School District Criteria and Standards Review 

Confirm that the school district's governing board has adopted an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year. 

DA TA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button in item 1, and enter the date in item 2. 

1. Did or will the school district's governing board adopt an LCAP or an update to the LCAP effective for the budget year? 

2. Adoption date of the LCAP or an update to the LCAP. 

510. LCAP Expenditures

Confirm that the school district's budget includes the expenditures necessary to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP. 

DATA ENTRY: Click the appropriate Yes or No button. 

Does the school district's budget include the expenditures necessary to implement the LCAP or annual update to the LCAP as described 
in the Local Control and Accountability Plan and Annual Update Template? 

California Dept of Education 
SACS Financial Reporting Software - 2020. 1.0 
File: cs-a (Rev 04/10/2020) Page 26 of 27 

06 61622 0000000 
Form 01CS 

Yes 

Not Applicable 

No 

Printed: 6/2/2020 3:07 PM 
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